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Financial performance 
In the fourth quarter of 2024, the company achieved total revenue of RMB 12.8 billion, 
reflecting a 23.4% YoY growth, though it declined sequentially due to seasonal factors. Non-
GAAP net profit reached RMB 3.0 billion, up 13.6% YoY, with a net profit margin of 23.8%, 
down 2 percentage points YoY, mainly due to increased marketing expenses for 
international brands. Accommodation booking revenue rose 32.7% YoY to RMB 5.2 billion, 
driven by strong domestic and outbound hotel demand as the decline in ADR narrowed. 
Transportation ticket revenue increased 16.4% YoY to RMB 4.8 billion, while tourism and 
vacation revenue grew 23.6% YoY to RMB 900 million, fueled by higher holiday travel 
demand. Corporate travel management revenue climbed 10.7% YoY to RMB 700 million, 
supported by rising business travel needs. Total operating expenses reached RMB 7.8 billion, 
up 4.7% YoY, aligning with revenue fluctuations. Notably, R&D expenses rose 16.4% YoY due 
to personnel cost changes, and sales expenses surged 44.6% YoY, mainly due to increased 
overseas marketing investments by the company’s international brand, Trip.com. 
 

Performance Summary 
Resilient Travel Market and Strong Consumer Desire for Exploration 
In 2024, the core OTA platform achieved a GMV of RMB 1.2 trillion. In Q4, outbound travel 
bookings for hotels and flights rebounded to 120.0% of 2019 levels, driven by simplified visa 
processes and increased international flights, outpacing the recovery of international flight 
capacity, which reached 96.6% of 2019 levels. The company’s international OTA platform, 
Trip.com, saw hotel and flight bookings grow by over 70% YoY, contributing 14.0% of Q4 
revenue and 10.0% of total 2024 revenue. Meanwhile, inbound travel bookings surged by 
over 100.0% YoY, supported by further relaxation of transit visa exemptions. Management 
noted that hotel ADR remained below last year’s levels, while supply grew in the high single 
digits YoY, and they expect hotel prices to stabilize in 2025 as travel infrastructure continues 
to improve. 
 
New Capital Return Measures: First-Ever Final Dividend 
As part of its capital return strategy, the company plans to issue its first-ever final dividend 
of USD 0.3 per share. Additionally, the board has approved a new capital return program for 
2025, authorizing a USD 400 million share repurchase plan. 
 

Investment thesis 
The company has established a comprehensive supply chain and fulfillment system tailored 
to different customer segments, including the general public and senior travelers, while also 
expanding its international OTA business. Management is optimistic about AI-driven 
innovation enhancing user experience, envisioning AI agents replacing traditional search 
engines as the primary traffic gateway, thereby opening new customer acquisition channels, 
improving operational efficiency, and gradually alleviating cost pressures. Additionally, the 
company plans to continue investing in its overseas brand expansion, which may pressure 
profit margins in the short term but is expected to drive new revenue growth in the long run. 
As a result, we forecast the company’s revenue to reach RMB 63.0 billion in 2025 and RMB 
74.8 billion in 2026, with GAAP net profit of RMB 20.1 billion and RMB 25.0 billion, 
respectively, translating to diluted EPS of RMB 29 and RMB 36. At the current stock price, 
this implies a PE ratio of 14.3x for 2025 and 11.5x for 2026. 
 
For valuation, we use global OTA peers such as Booking, Expedia, Airbnb, and Tongcheng 
Travel as comparables. However, given that Trip.com’s international expansion is still in its 
growth phase, leading to near-term margin pressure, we apply a slightly lower PE of 19x 
compared to the 2025 industry average. Based on this, we revise our target price downward 
to HKD 584 and maintain a "Accumulate" rating. 

Accumulate 
CMP HKD 494 
(Closing price as of 26 Mar) 

Target HKD 584 (+18.2%) 
 
COMPANY DATA 

O/S SHARES (MN) : 651 

MARKET CAP (HKD MN) : 321,387 

52 - WK HI/LO (HKD): 595.7/297.9 

 

SHARE HOLDING PATTERN, % 
Baidu 8.89% 
Capital World Investors 5.92% 
Liang jianzhang 1.15% 
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Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research 

 

KEY FINANCIALS 
CNY mn FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Revenue 44,510 53,294 63,012 74,842 

Net profit 9,918 17,067 20,078 24,958 
EPS 14.78 24.78 29.18 36.28 
P/E ratio, x 17.3 16.9 14.3 11.5 
Dividend Yield, % 0 0.52% 0.53% 0.54% 

Source: Company reports, Phillip Securities Est. 
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Risk factors 
1) Domestic consumption demand is weaker than expected; 2) International business 
expansion is slower than anticipated; 3) Hotel ADR and airfare pricing pressures are 
greater than expected. 
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Current Price as of: Mar 26 
Exchange rate: HKD/RMB = 0.93 
 
Source： PSHK Est. 
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PHILLIP RESEARCH STOCK SELECTION SYSTEMS 

 
We do not base our recommendations entirely on the above quantitative return bands.  We consider qualitative factors like (but not limited to) a 
stock's risk reward profile, market sentiment, recent rate of share price appreciation, presence or absence of stock price catalysts, and speculative 
undertones surrounding the stock, before making our final recommendation 

 
GENERAL DISCLAIMER 

This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd (“Phillip Securities”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the terms and 

limitations set out below.  

 

This publication shall not be reproduced in whole or in part, distributed or published by you for any purpose. Phillip Securities shall not be liable for any direct or 

consequential loss arising from any use of material contained in this publication.  

 

The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources which Phillip Securities has no reason to believe are unreliable and any analysis, 

forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions (collectively the “Research”) contained in this publication are based on such information and are expressions of belief 

only. Phillip Securities has not verified this information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is accurate, 

complete or verified or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities shall not 

have any responsibility to maintain the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in connection therewith. In no event will 

Phillip Securities be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages which may be incurred from the use of the information or Research made 

available, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages.  

 

Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at any time 

without prior notice.  

 

This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any 

particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a 

financial adviser regarding the suitability of such products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, 

before making a commitment to invest in any of such products. 

This publication should not be relied upon as authoritative without further being subject to the recipient’s own independent verification and exercise of judgment. The 

fact that this publication has been made available constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation that any product 

described in this material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products which may be described in this publication 

involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made unless all 

such risks are understood and an independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks contained herein 

with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete discussion of such risks.  

 

Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in this research 

should take into account existing public information, including any registered prospectus in respect of such security. 
 

Disclosure of Interest 
Analyst Disclosure: Neither the analyst(s) preparing this report nor his associate has any financial interest in or serves as an officer of the listed corporation covered in 

this report 

Firm’s Disclosure: Phillip Securities does not have any investment banking relationship with the listed corporation covered in this report nor any financial interest of 1% or 

more of the market capitalization in the listed corporation. In addition, no executive staff of Phillip Securities serves as an officer of the listed corporation. 
 
Availability 
The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where 

such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities to any registration or 

licensing or other requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction. 

 

Information contained herein is based on sources that Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited (“PSHK”) believed to be accurate. PSHK does not bear responsibility for any 

loss occasioned by reliance placed upon the contents hereof.  PSHK (or its affiliates or employees) may have positions in relevant investment products. For details of 

different product's risks, please visit the Risk Disclosures Statement on http://www.phillip.com.hk.   
©  2025 Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited 

Total Return Recommendation Rating Remarks 

>+20% Buy 1 >20% upside from the current price 

+5% to +20% Accumulate 2 +5% to +20%upside from the current price 

-5% to +5% Neutral 3 Trade within  ± 5% from the current price 

-5% to -20% Reduce 4 -5% to -20% downside from the current price 

<-20% Sell 5 >20%downside from the current price 
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